## SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1855

## A Resolution recognizing and commending Sheriff Darrell Wilson.

WHEREAS, Darrell Wilson began his service in law enforcement to the people of Kansas in July 1962 as an officer with the Salina Police Department. Darrell Wilson rose through the ranks to Assistant Chief in 1971. He retired from the Salina Police Department in 1984, serving a total of 22 years; and

WHEREAS, Darrell Wilson was elected Saline County Sheriff in 1984 and served the citizens of Saline county in that capacity until 1997, serving a total of 13 years; and

WHEREAS, In 1997 Darrell Wilson was elected the Executive Director of the Kansas Sheriff's Association and provided guidance and leadership to other sheriffs in that capacity until 2010, serving a total of 13 years; and

WHEREAS, Darrell Wilson also served the Kansas law enforcement community as the Chairman of the Kansas Law Enforcement Training Commission from 1997 to 2004: Now, therefore,

*Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas:* That we congratulate and commend Sheriff Darrell Wilson for his outstanding accomplishments and thank him for his combined 48 years of service to the people and law enforcement community of Kansas; and

*Be it further resolved:* That the Secretary of the Senate shall be directed to provide 15 enrolled copies of this resolution to Senator Brungardt.

Senate Resolution No. 1855 was sponsored by Senator Pete Brungardt.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.